
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Health and Wellbeing Board  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Thursday, 27 September 2018 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Guthlaxton Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mr M Hand (Tel: 0116 305 2583) 

Email: Matthew.hand@leics.go.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mrs. P. Posnett MBE CC (Chairman) 

 
John Adler 

Mr. R. Blunt CC 
Karen English 
Simon Fogell 

Cllr. J. Kaufman 
Dr Andy Ker 

Dr Mayur Lakhani 
Roz Lindridge 

DPCC Kirk Master 
Paul Meredith 

 

Dr Saquib Muhammad 
Mr. I. D. Ould CC 
Cllr Alan Pearson 
Mike Sandys 
John Sinnott 
Jane Toman 
Caroline Trevithick 
Supt Natalee Wignal 
Jon Wilson 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2018 
and Action Log.  
 

 
 

(Pages 5 - 12) 

2.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

Position Statement by the Chairman.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Carillon Wellbeing Radio.  
 
 

 
 

(Pages 13 - 26) 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works


 
 
 
 

 Strategy 
 

6.  
  

Update on Better Care Together- The 
Sustainability and Transformation Partnership 
for Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland.  
 

Better Care 
Together 
 

(Pages 27 - 30) 

7.  
  

Frailty.  
 

University 
Hospitals of 
Leicester NHS 
Trust 
 

 

 There will be a Powerpoint presentation for this item. 
 
 

 

8.  
  

Future in Mind Children & Young People's 
Emotional, Mental Health & Wellbeing 
Transformation Plan - Implementation Review.  
 

Better Care 
Together 
 

(Pages 31 - 52) 

9.  
  

Out of Hospital Programme.  
 

Better Care 
Together 
 

(Pages 53 - 60) 

10.  
  

Whole Life Disability Strategy.  
 

Director of Adults 
and Communities 
 

(Pages 61 - 
104) 

11.  
  

'The Lives We Want to Lead' The Local 
Government Association Green Paper for Adult 
Social Care and Wellbeing.  
 

Director of Adults 
and Communities 
and Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 105 - 
220) 

 Performance 
 

12.  
  

Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland 
Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 
2017/18.  
 

Independent Chair 
of the 
Leicestershire and 
Rutland Local 
Safeguarding 
Children Board 
 

(Pages 221 - 
266) 

13.  
  

Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland 
Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 
2017/18.  
 

Independent Chair 
of the 
Leicestershire and 
Rutland Local 
Safeguarding 
Adults Board 
 

(Pages 267 - 
308) 

14.  
  

Better Care Fund Quarterly Update.  
 

Director of Health 
and Care 
Integration 
 

(Pages 309 - 
320) 

 Governance 
 

15.  
  

Strengthening links between the Health and 
Wellbeing Board and the Leicestershire Safer 
Communities Strategy Board.  
 

Director of Public 
Health 
 

(Pages 321 - 
324) 



 
 
 
 

16.  
  

Dates of future meetings.  
 

 
 

 

 Future meetings of the Health and Wellbeing Board will be held at 
2.00pm on the following dates:- 
 
Thursday 29 November 2018 
Thursday 24 January 2019 
Thursday 14 March 2019 
Thursday 30 May 2019 
Thursday 11 July 2019 
Thursday 26 September 2019 
Thursday 28 November 2019 
 
 

 

17.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Thursday, 12 July 2018.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mrs. P. Posnett MBE CC (in the Chair) 
 

Leicestershire County Council 
 
Mike Sandys              Paul Meredith  
Jon Wilson 
 
Clinical Commissioning Groups 
 
Karen English 
 
Leicestershire District and Borough Councils 
 
Cllr. J. Kaufman 
Jane Toman 
 
Healthwatch Leicestershire 
 
Micheal Smith 
Harsha Kotecha  
 
In attendance 
 
Supt Natalee Wignal      Leicestershire Police 
Mark Wightman              University Hospital of Leicester  
Simon Down                   Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner  
  
Apologies 
 
John Adler, Mr. R. Blunt CC, Dr Andy Ker, Dr Mayur Lakhani, Roz Lindridge, 
DPCC Kirk Master, Mr. I. D. Ould CC, Cllr Alan Pearson, Caroline Trevithick and 
Jon Wilson 
 

85. Minutes and Action Log.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2018 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed. 
 
The Board also noted the Action Log, which provided an update on actions agreed by the 
Board at its previous meetings.  
 

86. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

5 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

 
87. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  

 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. No declarations were made. 
 

88. Position Statement by the Chairman.  
 
The Chairman presented a position statement on the following matters: 
 

 NHS 70th Anniversary 

 Self-Care Campaign  

 Improving Access to Urgent Care in Community 

 Leicestershire Health Profiles 2018 

 Stop Smoking Service rated excellent by quitters 
 
Particular reference was made to the Leicestershire Health Profiles for 2018 which 
indicated that overall Leicestershire County had above average health outcomes with 
local authority districts in the top 10 nationally for 11 indicators. There were however 
areas which required improvement, with five district indicators positioned within the worst 
10 nationally. In reference to the change in indicator rating for diabetes across the 
majority of Leicestershire districts, it was noted that the increase in cases recorded could 
have been as a result of a change in the way Public Heath England measured the 
prevalence of the condition rather than a decline in performance.         
 

89. Joint Strategic Needs Assessment Update.  
 
The Board considered a presentation of the Director of Public Health which provided an 
overview of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) and proposed timetable. A 
copy of the presentation is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Director reported that the JSNA formed the evidence base for the Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS). It was intended that the current JSNA would be published on 
a rolling basis, with an initial 9 chapters scheduled to be available before the end of 
2018/19.  Consideration would be given to ensure that the findings of the JSNA would 
link to NHS and Local Authority commissioning cycles and help services identify those 
areas most in need.  
 
It was noted that priority areas could be shifted as new needs were identified and whilst 
frailty had not been identified within the first nine priorities, it was intended that the 
reference group would be asked to prioritise chapters on  multi –morbidity and frailty at its 
next meeting.  
 
In reference to a chapter due to be published in August 2018 focusing on Children’s Oral 
Health, the Director reported that the JSNA had identified areas within the County which 
had a higher proportion of reported decay among its young population compared to 
others and would therefore benefit from a prioritisation of future support.  
 
Members welcomed the work being undertaken and recognised the importance of using 
the data to commission services effectively in order to help meet the health and care 
needs of the local population.  
 
RESOLVED: 

6



 
 

 

 
a) That the presentation be noted; 

 
b) That the slides forming the presentation be circulated once the chapter on oral 

health has been finalised.  
 

90. Better Care Fund Plan Refresh 2018/19.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of He
[...]
 Sector Growth Plan be 
noted; 
 

b) That the Board consider a further update on the progress of the Health and Social 
Care Sector Growth Plan in 12 months’ time. 
 

93. Integration Programme Governance.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Health and Care Integration which set 
out proposed changes to the governance arrangements for the integration programme for 
Leicestershire. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda item 9’ is filed with these minutes. 

The Director reported that the proposed changes would provide greater clarity as to the 
difference between the roles of the Integration Executive and the Integration Finance and 
Performance Group (IFPG) and enable the IFPG to have oversight of a wider portfolio of 
activities including the joint commissioning workshop.   

 

RESOLVED: 

a) That the revised terms of reference and extended remit for the Integration Finance 
and Performance Group be noted; 
 

b) That the revised terms of reference for the Integration Executive be approved 

 
94. Date of next meeting.  

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Board would take place on 27 September 2018 
at 2.00pm.  
  
 

2.00 – 3.35pm CHAIRMAN 
12 July 2018 

 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



Health and Wellbeing Board Action Log

No. Date Action Responsible 

Officer

Comments Status

349(d) 05/01/17 Submit a report on the Local Digital Roadmap to 

a future meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 

Board.

Vikesh Tailor A report is scheduled for a future meeting of the 

Health and Wellbeing Board.

GREEN

367(c) 16/03/17 Request the Unified Prevention Board  to take 

forward Leicestershire specific work actions from 

the LLR Suicide Prevention Strategy and Action 

Plan and report back to the Health and 

Wellbeing Board when appropriate.

Mike Sandys Six monthly updates from the Unified Prevention 

Board are scheduled for the Health and Wellbeing 

Board.

GREEN

10 22/06/17 Request to provide feedback on Integrated 

Local
[...]
 Leicestershire and 
Rutland), and the work being undertaken by partners to improve the health and 
wellbeing of people locally.   

  
Link to the local Health and Care System 
 

 
2. This report is an update on Better Care Together – the sustainability and 

transformation partnership for Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland. 
 
 
Recommendations 
  
3. It is recommended that: 
 

a) The update and the work of the BCT partners be noted; 
b) The publication of the Next Steps document be noted;  
c) The ongoing work to co-ordinate business cases for acute and maternity 

reconfiguration, which will be subject to formal public consultation once capital 
funding is identified be noted; 

d) The on-going work of BCT work streams and engagement and consultation 
activities be noted. 

 
 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 

 
4.  The three NHS trusts and three clinical commissioning groups in Leicester, 

Leicestershire and Rutland, working alongside a range of other independent, 
voluntary and community sector providers and local councils, combine to look after a 
population of more than one million people. They do this through Better Care 
Together (BCT) – the local Sustainability and Transformation Partnership (STP). 

 

27 Agenda Item 6



 

5.    Better Care Together is one of 44 STPs covering all of England.  They are designed 
around the needs of whole areas, not just individual organisations.  

 
Background 
 
6. Back in November 2016 the local NHS organisations published draft proposals to 

improve health services for patients in our area. That was as part of a national 

initiative to produce what were called Sustainability and Transformation Plans (or 

STPs for short) for 44 areas across the country. 

 
7. Known locally as Better Care Together, engagement was sought with local people 

and staff on these draft proposals. The overall direction of improving care quality and 
safety while integrating services by breaking down artificial organisatio
[...]
tter Care Together.  
 
 
Officer to Contact 
 

       Name and Job Title:  Sarah Prema, Director of Implementation and Strategy  
Telephone:  0116 295 0752 
Email:    Sarah.Prema@LeicesterCityCCG.secure.nhs.uk 

30

http://www.bettercareleicester.nhs.uk/EasysiteWeb/getresource.axd?AssetID=60791


 

 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD: 27 SEPTEMBER 2018 
 

Future in Mind 
Children & Young People’s Emotional, Mental Health & Wellbeing 

Transformation Plan 
Implementation Review October 2018 

 
Purpose of the report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide information on the progress and implementation 
of the local transformation plan for children & young people’s emotional, mental health 
and wellbeing services across LLR. 

  
Link to the local Health and Care System 

 
2. The Department of Health’s Task Force Report, “Future in Mind: Promoting and 

Improving our Children & Young People’s Mental Health and Wellbeing” (Feb 2015) 
looked at how to make it easier for children & young people to access help and support 
when needed and to improve how mental health services are organised, commissioned 
and provided.  As a result NHS England (NHSE) published a national ambition for how to 
transform children & young people’s emotional, mental health and wellbeing services. 
 

3. In 2015 health and care organisations in Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland (LLR) set 
out on a five year journey to improve and transform the mental health and wellbeing 
services for local children & young people.  

 
4. Sustainability and Transformation Plans (STPs) were announced in NHS planning 

guidance published in December 2015. NHS organisations and local authorities in 
different parts of England have come together to develop ‘place-based plans’ for the 
future of health and care services in their area. In LLR, draft plans were produced in 
June 2016 and 'final' plans were submitted in October 2016.  The LLR Transformation 
Plan covers the 3 regional Clinical Commissionin
[...]
T OF THE DIRECTOR OF ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES 
AND THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES 

 
WHOLE LIFE DISABILITY STRATEGY 

 
Purpose of report 
 
1 The purpose of this report is to present the County Council’s Whole Life Disability 

Strategy and associated document “Preparing for adulthood – A protocol for young 
people with special education needs or a disability” which describes how children and 
young people should be involved in decisions about their care and support. 

 
Recommendation 
 
2 The Board are asked to note, for information, the Whole Life Disability Strategy and 

associated document “Preparing for adulthood – A protocol for young people with 
special education needs or a disability. 

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 

 
3 The Strategy (Appendix A) supports the Council’s ambitions as established in the 

Strategic Plan, "Working together for the benefit of everyone: Leicestershire County 
Council’s Strategic Plan 2018-22" which was approved by the County Council in 
December 2017. The delivery of the Whole Life Disability Strategy will contribute to 
all five strategic outcomes. 

 
Background 
 
4 The Whole Life Disability Strategy will ensure that all disabled people, their families 

and other stakeholders receive a co-ordinated and proportionate response from 
Council services to enable them to live a healthy, safe, independent and fulfilling life 
in their own community.  
 

5 Being born with or acquiring a disability can have a major impact on people’s life 
chances and opportunities. 
 

6 The Council’s aim is to take a whole life approach to ensure that disabled people of 
any age can live healthy, safe, independent and fulfilling lives in their own 
communities.  By doing so, individuals will have greater employment opportunities, 
better health and community relationships, and increasing independence and control 
over what they want to do and how they wish to be supported. 

 
7 Living with a disability should not be a 
[...]
The intention is to address the issues 
that are the highest priority for the local community and the organisations that 
support them.  

 
18. The outcomes of the People Zones project link closely to that of the Unified 

Prevention Board and the principles behind the project align with the LCC public 
health prevention offer.  This provides an opportunity to take forward joint priorities 
through the Unified Prevention Board and to ensure closer working between the 
People Zones project and the tier 0 prevention offer to ensure there are strong links 
in to our commissioned services (e.g. lifestyle services, substance misuse services 
and sexual health services).   

 
Relevant Impact Assessments 
 
Equality and Human Rights Implications 

323



 

 
19. The work being undertaken would have a positive impact on the health and wellbeing 

of the population. 
 

Crime and Disorder Implications 
 
20. The work being undertaken brings together areas of work that have an impact on 

both health and community safety thereby aiming to have a positive impact on crime 
and disorder.  

 
Partnership Working and associated issues 
 
21. The work described in this report focuses on improving population health and on 

improving community safety through partnership with key agencies.  
 
Officer to Contact 
 

Dr Joshna Mavji  
Consultant in Public Health 
Email: Joshna.mavji@leics.gov.uk   
Tel: 0116 3050113 

 

324

mailto:Joshna.mavji@leics.gov.uk

	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2018 and Action Log.
	HWBB Action Log

	5 Carillon Wellbeing Radio.
	6 Update on Better Care Together- The Sustainability and Transformation Partnership for Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland.
	8 Future in Mind Children & Young People's Emotional, Mental Health & Wellbeing Transformation Plan - Implementation Review.
	LTP Presentation Leicestershire East&West

	9 Out of Hospital Programme.
	10 Whole Life Disability Strategy.
	Whole Life Disablity Strategy App A
	_Hlk495016149
	Foreword 
	The purpose of the strategy  
	Introduction  
	The context for Leicestershire’s strategy
	12 pillars of independence
	What are we doing about the concerns raised by disabled people?
	What next ? 

	Whole Life Disablity Strategy App B
	_GoBack
	Introduction
	Our vision
	Young people preparing to 
make their own decisions
	Careers advice for children and young people
	Post 16 Options
	Progressing beyond an EHCP
	The Care Act 2014
	The Local Offer
	Reference/Toolkit


	11 'The Lives We Want to Lead' The Local Government Association Green Paper for Adult Social Care and Wellbeing.
	Appendix A - LGA Green Paper
	Appendix B - LGA Green Paper response

	12 Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 2017/18.
	LRLSCB Annual Report 2017-18

	13 Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2017/18.
	LR SAB Annual Report 2017-18

	14 Better Care Fund Quarterly Update.
	Appendix B - BCF Plan on a Page

	15 Strengthening links between the Health and Wellbeing Board and the Leicestershire Safer Communities Strategy Board.



Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held at County Hall, Glenfield on
Thursday, 27 September 2018.
PRESENT
Mrs. P. Posnett MBE CC (in the Chair)
Leicestershire County Council
Paul Meredith
Jon Wilson

Mr. I. D. Ould CC

Clinical Commissioning Groups
Karen English
Caroline Trevithick
Leicestershire District and Borough Councils
Cllr. J. Kaufman
Cllr Alan Pearson
Jane Toman
In attendance
Mark Wightman

University Hospital of Leicester

Apologies
John Adler, Mr. R. Blunt CC, Dr Mayur Lakhani, Harsha Kotecha and Dr Andy Ker
95.

Minutes of the previous meeting and Action Log.
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2018 were taken as read, confirmed and
signed.
The Board also noted the Action Log, which provided an update on actions agreed by the
Board at its previous meetings.

96.

Paul Meredith
The Chairman reminded members that Paul Meredith, Director of Children and Family
Services, would be leaving the Authority shortly and on behalf of the Health and
Wellbeing Board she thanked Paul for his hard work.

97.

Urgent items.
There were no urgent items for consideration.

2
98.

Declarations of interest.
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of
items on the agenda for the meeting.
No declarations were made.

99.

Change to the order of business
The Chairman sought and obtained the agreement of Members to vary the order of
business from that set out in the agenda.

100. Position Statement by the Chairman.
The Chairman presented a position statement on the following matters:





Start a Conversation – Suicide Prevention Campaign
Stoptober
Children and Families Partnership Plan Launch
Help Improve Community Services

Particular reference was made to the County Council’s quit smoking campaigns which
had recorded quit rates in line with the national average but which generated significantly
more value for money. Performance was also notably better than other providers in the
East Midlands.
It was noted that the Children and Families Partnership Plan Launch was well supported
and it was hoped the Partnership would build on its good start as it focused on a shared
vision for children, young people and their families.
Partners were reminded that they should have received a workplace health survey in
support of work being undertaken by the Unified Prevention Board and were requested to
complete and return it.
101. Carillon Wellbeing Radio.
The Board received a presentation from Dr Terri Eynon CC on the development of a
community radio station, created by the voluntary sector, to promote health and social
care issues in Leicestershire. A copy of the presentation, marked ‘Agenda Item 5’ is filed
with these minutes.
Dr Eynon CC highlighted that whilst the station was targeting a listenership across the
West of Leicestershire where it had begun to broadcast since acquiring an OFCOM
licence, much of the content would align with health and wellbeing priorities for the whole
of the County and listeners could access the station through an internet radio or the
website. Partners were being encouraged to provide content, and a small amount of
required funding, in order for adverts to be produced and aired.
Members noted the importance of medical practices utilising their contact time with
patients effectively to share messages of how health and wellbeing could be enhanced
and radio was one of several mediums in which such contacts could be achieved. Partner
organisations were therefore asked to promote the radio and encourage GP practices to
consider acquiring the necessary technology and licenses to broadcast the station.

3
RESOLVED:
a) That the presentation be noted;
b) That an update on progress with development of Carillon Wellbeing Radio be
made to the Health and Wellbeing Board in a year’s time.
102. Out of Hospital Programme.
The Board considered a report of Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland CCGs which
provided an update on the arrangements for a new LLR Out of Hospital work stream and
provide an overview of the work it would lead and oversee. A copy of the report marked
‘Agenda item 9’ is filed with these minutes.
It was noted that in an effort to avoid unnecessary overlap and duplication, the Out of
Hospital Programme, which had been renamed the ‘Integrated Community Services
Board’ would incorporate and lead the Integrated Locality Teams and Home First
Programmes along with the CCGs’ Community Services Redesign project.
In response to a question concerning partner engagement, it was noted that the
subgroups, including the Integrated Locality Teams, which helped shape the Integrated
Community Services work stream, contained representatives from a variety of partners
including the district councils.
RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.
103. Update on Better Care Together- The Sustainability and Transformation Partnership for
Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland.
The Board considered a report of Better Care Together which provided an update on the
Better Care Together partnership and the work being undertaken by partners to improve
the health and wellbeing of people locally. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 6’ is
filed with these minutes.
It was recognised that the report lacked reference to the contribution of the district
councils, specifically in relation to their work in the housing sector and this would be
addressed in future publications.
RESOLVED:
a) That the update and the work of the BCT partners be noted;
b) That the publication of the Next Steps document be noted;
c) That the ongoing work to co-ordinate business cases for acute and maternity
reconfiguration, which will be subject to formal public consultation once capital
funding is identified be noted;
d) That the on-going work of BCT work streams and engagement and consultation
activities be noted.

4
104. Frailty.
The Board considered a presentation delivered by a representative of the University
Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust which detailed the work of the Frailty and Multi –
Morbidity Programme. A copy of the presentation is filed with these minutes.
It was reported that in an effort to improve the way in which patients suffering from frailty
and multi morbidity issues were helped, work towards implementing a system wide Frailty
task force had begun. It was intended that the improved approach would enable a coordinated response to issues across all care settings.
Arising from discussion the following points were raised;


It was known that patients with multi morbidities were at greater risk of contracting
further diseases. The new approach would work closely with GPs and prevention
services to raise awareness and ensure that these patients received appropriate
care and support;



A system wide holistic approach would be taken when responding and managing
frailty. Using the Clinical Frailty Scale, patient’s needs would be assessed and
responded to in a co-ordinated and appropriate manner;



It was acknowledged that prevention was a key driver of the new approach and
there was a clear link between deprivation and the need for additional social care.
Work was ongoing to identify specific locations within the City and County where
additional resource was required. It was suggested that the Frailty and Multi
Morbidity Programme should link to First Contact Plus, which already provided a
holistic approach to prevention and incorporated a number of high impact
interventions such as fall prevention, carers support and housing MOTs.

RESOLVED:
That the presentation be noted.
105. Future in Mind Children & Young People's Emotional, Mental Health & Wellbeing
Transformation Plan - Implementation Review.
The Board considered a report from Better Care Together which provided an update
concerning the progress and implementation of the local transformation plan for children
and young people’s emotional, mental health and wellbeing service across Leicester,
Leicestershire and Rutland (LLR) and sought approval for a proposed direction of travel
for the next year. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 8’, is filed with these
minutes.
There was a requirement for the next stage of the local transformation plan to be agreed
by LLR Health and Wellbeing Boards and the CCGs prior to its submission to NHS
England.
In relation to improving the work of Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services
(CAMHS), it was noted that work with the provider was ongoing to improve the quality of
performance data being provided in order for their work to be closely monitored. The
Board noted that whilst the latest reporting figures indicated that the target of 92% of

5
referrals to CAMHS being seen within 13 weeks was being met, there remained concern
about the number of patients waiting for further support following the initial assessments,
and the considerable time it took those young people to access the help they required.
There was also an opportunity to improve alignment of the Plans approach with that of
the Leicestershire Children and Families Partnership Plan to avoid duplication.
It was recognised that the report lacked specific references to the District Councils
approach to improving the health and wellbeing of children and young people and it was
considered sensible to review the membership of the Future in Mind Steering Group
which had representation on behalf of local authorities but lacked specific representation
on behalf of the districts.
RESOLVED:
a) That the progress made in relation to implementation of the Local Transformation
Plan be noted;
b) That the proposed developments for 2019-21 as detailed in the report be
supported.
106. Whole Life Disability Strategy.
The Board considered a joint report of the Director of Adults and Communities and the
Director of Children and Families which presented the County Council’s recently adopted
Whole Life Disability Strategy and associated document ‘Preparing for adulthood – a
protocol for young people with special educational needs or disability’. A copy of the
report marked ‘Agenda item 10’ is filed with these minutes.
The Board welcomed the strategy and noted that revisions had been made in the final
version of the document to change the wording from ‘disabled people’ to ‘people with
disabilities’.
RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.
107. 'The Lives We Want to Lead' The Local Government Association Green Paper for Adult
Social Care and Wellbeing.
The Board considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities and Director of
Corporate Resources concerning the County Council’s response to the ‘The Lives We
Want to Lead’ – the Local Government Association Green Paper for adult social care and
wellbeing. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda item 11’, is filed with these minutes.
The Director of Adults and Communities reported that the Green paper set out a number
of options as to how adult social care could be funded in order for councils to try to
address the significant and increasing cost of providing social care. He added that any
revised future approach could affect local governance arrangements and the
responsibilities of bodies such as the Health and Wellbeing Board.
RESOLVED:

6
That the County Council’s response to the consultation on ‘The Lives We Want to Lead’,
the Local Government Association Green Paper for adult social care and wellbeing be
noted.
108. Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report
2017/18.
The Cabinet considered a report of the Independent Chairman of the Leicestershire and
Rutland Local Safeguarding Children Board (LRLSCB) which presented the Boards’
Annual Report for 2017/18. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda item 12’, is filed with
these minutes.
The Board noted that this would be the last Annual Report of the LRLSCB as the
arrangements to replace the Board were now being finalised. It was considered essential
that the new arrangements were both streamlined and cost effective while ensuring that
they continued to bring a robust challenge to the performance of partners.
RESOLVED:
That the Leicestershire and Rutland Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report for
2017/18 be noted.
109. Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2017/18.
The Cabinet considered a report of the Independent Chairman of the Leicestershire and
Rutland Local Safeguarding Adult Board which presented the Boards’ draft Annual
Report for 2017/18. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda item 13’, is filed with these
minutes.
In response to a question concerning the projected number of adults living in LLR with a
learning difficulty by 2030, the Director of Adults and Communities confirmed that whilst a
nominal rise of between 1 – 1.5% was expected, it was acknowledged that the severity of
need amongst those diagnosed was becoming greater and therefore required additional
support.
RESOLVED:
That the Leicestershire and Rutland Safeguarding Adult Board Annual Report for 2017/18
be noted.
110. Better Care Fund Quarterly Update.
The Board considered a report of the Director of Health and Care Integration which
provided an update on the Better Care Fund Programme for 2018/19. A copy of the
report marked ‘Agenda item 14’ is filed with these minutes.
In reference to Leicestershire’s 2018/19 Delayed Transfers of Care figures, the Director
reported that the performance since April had been good and initial indications suggested
the strong performance had continued during September.
It was noted that the multi-agency workshop of the Leicestershire Integration Operational
Group held on the 20th September was well attended and it was hoped partners would
also support the follow up workshop on the 22nd November.

7
RESOLVED:
That the good performance across all four Better Care Fund metrics be noted.
111. Strengthening links between the Health and Wellbeing Board and the Leicestershire
Safer Communities Strategy Board.
The Board considered a report of the Director of Public Health which detailed progress
made to strengthen links between community safety and health and wellbeing. A copy of
the report marked ‘Agenda item 15’ is filed with these minutes.
It was recognised that the five priority areas endorsed by the Leicestershire Safer
Communities Strategy Board in late 2017 were all closely linked to health and wellbeing
outcomes and it was therefore beneficial that the two Boards worked closely together in
order to deliver upon their joint priorities.
RESOLVED:
a) That the ongoing work and progress made as detailed in the report be noted;
b) That the five priority areas for joint focus as detailed in the report be noted:
c) That a further update on the progress of strengthening links between community
safety and health and wellbeing be provided to the Board at a future meeting.
112. Dates of future meetings.
That future meetings of the Health and Wellbeing Board will be held on the following
dates:Thursday 29 November 2018 at 2.00pm
Thursday 24 January 2019 at 2.00pm
Thursday 14 March 2019 at 2.00pm
Thursday 30 May 2019 at 2.00pm
Thursday 11 July 2019 at 2.00pm
Thursday 26 September 2019 at 2.00pm
Thursday 28 November 2019 at 2.00pm

2.00 - 3.48 pm
27 September 2018

CHAIRMAN

